
Audit and Risk Management Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Nick Anstee (Chairman)
Alderman Charles Bowman
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-
Officio Member)
Hilary Daniels (External Member)
Revd Dr Martin Dudley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Oliver Lodge
Alderman Timothy Hailes
Alderman Ian Luder
Graeme Smith

Alderman & Sheriff Timothy Hailes
Alderman Ian Luder
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member)
Caroline Mawhood (External Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Graeme Smith
Henry Colthurst (Ex-Officio Member)
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member)

Enquiries: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 20th July 
2015.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE
Members are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
Members are ask to note the Committee’s Work Programme.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 20)

7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 21 - 72)

8. ANTI-FRAUD & INVESTIGATIONS UP-DATE REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 82)

9. CYBER SECURITY RISKS
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 83 - 106)



3

10. HMIC  INSPECTION UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 107 - 138)

11. RE-APPOINTMENT OF AN EXTERNAL MEMBER
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 139 - 140)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

For Decision
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The Chairman has agreed to the admission of an item of late business:

Risk Management – report of the Chamberlain (for information)

For Information
(Pages 141 - 142)

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 20 July 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Chairman) 
Nigel Challis (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Henry Colthurst (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Dudley  

Julie Mayer Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Heather Bygrave External Auditor, Deloitte 

Chris Harris  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Graeme Smith. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 June 2015 were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received its outstanding actions list and noted the following 
updates: 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



International Centre for Financial Regulation 
The Chamberlain advised that there had been a conviction and he would 
provide Members with further details shortly.  This item could be removed from 
the action list. 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
The amendments suggested by Members at the last meeting had been 
completed and approved (under delegated authority) and the document could 
now be formally signed off as part of the Statements of Accounts (at items 7 
and 8 on this Agenda).   
 
Corporate Risk Register (Governance) 
The Chamberlain advised that 3 further risks had been identified by the Chief 
Officers’ Risk Management Group (CORMG) and they would be reported to the 
Committee in September.  Members asked for the report to clarify a number of 
points raised in relation to the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  In respect of 
the Risk Challenge Sessions, Members suggested that once the current round 
of Chief Officer Risk Challenge Sessions was complete, the format might need 
to change, in order to keep it dynamic and relevant.   
 

Peer Review   
As this had not been progressed across other authorities, officer would need to 
look at alternative benchmarking and report back to the Committee in due 
course.  Members noted that, as a number of organisations were undertaking 
mock external reviews, this might be an option.   
 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee received its latest work programme; updates since the last 
meeting were shown in italics.  
 
 

6. PEER REVIEW  
This item was covered under item 4 (Outstanding Actions of the Committee).  
 
 

7. AUDITED 2014/15 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH DELOITTE'S REPORT THEREON  

 The Committee considered the 2014/15 City Fund and Pension Fund financial 
statements, together with Deloitte’s report thereon.  The Chairman was pleased 
at the high attendance (the previous week) at the Members’ Briefings sessions 
on the Financial Statements.  The Chamberlain advised that, subject to a 
satisfactory conclusion on a few areas still being reviewed by Deloitte, an 
unqualified opinion was expected and this position was confirmed by Deloitte.  
Members were advised that the Crossrail commitment of £200m from City Fund 
was now being shown as a note on the face of the balance sheet and that the 
payment was anticipated to be made by the end of March 2016. 

 
 Members were asked to note the following three areas still being reviewed: 
 

Page 2



1  Deloitte had challenged the City of London Corporation’s treatment of 
proceeds from long leasehold disposals (e.g. in the case of the sale of 2 
Fann Street).   The City is currently treating the entire proceeds as 
capital receipts whereas Deloitte consider that there is an argument for 
part of the proceeds being treated as deferred income and released to 
revenue over the length of the lease (e.g. over 125 years).  The issue 
revolves around interpretation as to whether the entire transaction can 
be treated as a finance lease (capital receipt) or whether the land 
element should be separated and treated as an operating lease 
(revenue).  The Chamberlain advised that the outcome would inform how 
we treated future lease disposals.   

 
2.  The calculation of the provision for business rate appeals is complex and 

has required several iterations – the raw data set comprising 44,000 
lines and a rateable value of £12.6 billion.  Analyses have been prepared 
to try and determine trends over the past few years across a number of 
appeal categories, to identify potential duplicate claims on the Valuation 
Office list, to disregard settled appeals from the Valuation Office list, and 
to quantify refunds agreed in the old financial year but not paid 
[...]
tion.   

 

6 Corporate Risk 
Register Review 

(added 2.6.15) 

The Chamberlain advised that 3 further risks had been 
identified by the Chief Officers’ Risk Management Group 
(CORMG) and they would be reported to the Committee in 
September.  Members asked for the report to clarify a 
number of points raised in relation to the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference.   
 
 

 

Peter Kane 

Next Corporate Risk Update - 
September 2015 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions- September 2015 update 

 

 

 Item Action Officer 
responsible 

Progress updates/target  

7 Cyber Fraud 

(added 2.6.15) 

 
Baker Tilly’s Head of IT Audit will provide external advice on 
cyber fraud to inform the assessment of the level and types 
of risk facing the Corporation and the Committee would 
receive a presentation on the outcome of this work.  
 

Chris Keesing 

Nirupa Gardener 

 

Cyber Fraud Update on 
September’s Agenda. 

 

P
age 8



Audit and Risk Management 
 Work Programme 2015/16 

 

Date Items 

3 November 

 

• BDO – Annual Audit Plans for the City Fund and Pension Fund 

• Internal Audit Planning 2016/17  

• Audited 2014/15 City's Cash Financial Statements together with 
Moore Stephens report thereon 

• Deloitte's Annual Audit Letter on the City Fund and Pension 

Fund Financial Statements 

 Investigations Update Report  

 Committee Effectiveness Survey – method and style of 
questionnaire 

Risk Challenge Sessions:  

Comptroller and City Solicitor 

New Director of the Built Environment (to be confirmed) 

26 January 2016  Moore Stephens - annual audit plan for the Non Local 

Authority Funds  

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal audit recommendations follow-up report 

 Risk Management Update 

Risk Challenge Sessions: 

 Boys’ School 

 Girls’ School 

 City of London Freemens’ School 

8th March 2016 Investigations update report 

Results of Committee Effectiveness Survey 

Annual Governance Statement Methodology 

Risk Challenge Sessions: 

 Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

 Mansion House 

14th June 2016 Risk Challenge Session: 

 Chamberlain 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

17/09/2015 

Subject: 
Internal Audit Update Report 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update on internal audit activity since the Committee last 
met. It also sets out the overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit in relation to the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the control environment for those areas of internal 
audit work concluded since the last update report to Committee. The opinion is that 
the overall internal control environment is adequate and effective although some 
areas require strengthening. 
 
The outcomes of the internal audit work finalised since the last Committee are 
summarised in Appendix 1. Seventeen assurance reviews have been finalised since 
the last report to the Committee. There were no Red reviews reported. Ten reviews 
resulted in Amber assurance opinions and seven in Green opinions. Both Amber and 
Green opinions represent adequate control environments. 
 
As at 25 August 2015, 21% of the 2015-16 internal audit plan had been completed to 
draft report stage. Although this is fewer than expected, a further 41% of reviews are 
in progress and the internal audit plan is on target to be completed by 31 March 
2016. 
 
Audit follow up work demonstrates that the performance of the Corporation of 
London in implementing recommendations is generally effective with no Red 
recommendations outstanding which should have been implemented. 82% of the 57 
Amber recommendations followed up had been implemented with a further 11% 
partially implemented. 7% of the recommendations had not yet been implemented 
but plans are in place to implement them and future 
[...]
 – n/a 

Amber – 72%* 

3. Timely production of draft report Average time taken to issue draft reports within 28 days of end of fieldwork i.e. exit meeting date. 27 days 

4. Timely response to draft report Average time taken to obtain a full management response within 28 days of the draft report being 
issued 

24 days 

5. Timely issue of final report Average time taken to finalise the review within 7 working days on full response from management 7 days 

6. Customer satisfaction Through key question on post audit surveys – target 90% 100% 

7. Percentage (%) of audit section staff 
with relevant professional 
qualification 

Target 75% 78% 

 
 
 *Note – a further 20% were established to be partially implemented. 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



1 

 

Committee: Date: 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 17 September 2015 

Subject: 

Corporate Risk Register Update 

 

Public  

Report of: Chamberlain For Decision 

 

 
 Summary 

 
 This report presents the Audit and Risk Management Committee with the 

outcome of the corporate risk identification review and an update on “deep dive 
reviews” of corporate risks and provision of detailed risk information referred to 
the Chief Officer’s Risk Management Group (CORMG) by the Committee on 2 
June 2015.  
 

 Summit Group met on 13 July 2015 and confirmed the recommendations of 
CORMG in relation to the changes to the corporate risk register (now making a 
total of nine corporate risks) and also suggested that two new corporate risks be 
developed on Road Safety and Air Quality. 
 

 Recommendations 

 Members are asked to: 

 Note the outcome of corporate risk 
identification review by the CORMG on 25 June 2015 and subsequent 
agreement of the Summit Group to the changes to the corporate risk 
register.  

 

 Note that two new risks (Road Safety 
and Air Quality) are being prepared and if approved by the Summit Group 
in September 2015, will be included in the risk update report to the 
Committee in November 2015. 

 

 Agree to reinstate “deep dive “ 
corporate risk reviews as outlined in paragraph 3.4 below and to identify 
which corporate risk the Committee wishes to review in January 2016. 

 

 Main Report 
 

1.0 Background 
1.1 Summit Group, at their meeting on the 18 May 2015, received a report on the 

outcome of the review of the corporate risk register undertaken by the CORMG. 
The report recommended that three risks (see para 1.2 below) be removed from 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

the corporate risk register along with other changes, thereby reducing the 
number of risks on the corporate risk register from 10 to seven risks. Summit 
Group approved the recommendations and noted that CORMG would be 
undertaking an exercise to identify and assess any new risks that should be 
recommended to the Summit Group for inclusion on to the corporate risk register 
at their meeting on 25 June 2015. The results of this exercise are reported below 
(paras 2.5 and 2.6). 
 

1.2 The Audit and Risk Management Committee on 2 June 2015 received the risk 
update report which included details of changes to the corporate risk register. 
The Committee recommended that CORMG “consider a number of issues raised 
on the following corporate risks – CR08 reputation, CR14 funding reduction and 
CR 18 workforce (staff shortage and capacity)”. They also identified a number of 
other matters for CORMG to consider and these are responded to in para 3.0 
below. 
 

2.0 Corporate risk register 
2.1 The Audit and Risk Management Committee requested CORMG to review their 

recommendation for de-escalating the following corporate risks: CR14 funding 
reduction and CR18 workforce (staff shortage and capacity) and the removal 
from the register of CR08 reputation risk. 

 
2.2 CORMG reviewed these risks, at their meeting on 25 June 2015,  and agreed   

that Summit Group be asked to confirm: 
 

a) CR08 reputation. This risk should be removed from the corporate
[...]
tly obtained housing benefit, council 
tax and job seeker’s allowance payments between 2003 to 2013.

The City of London Corporation, which owns the estate, took XX to 
court when staff discovered she had £84,000 in the bank, which Judge 
Nicholas Cooke QC said appeared had been paid in by XX’s mother to 
avoid tax. Before sentencing the 51-year-old to 20 weeks’ imprisonment 
suspended for two years, Judge Cooke said: “It is the hypocrisy that is 
distasteful.”

But he added he was prepared to pass a suspended prison sentence 
because XX had repaid the full amount plus interest, totalling 
£79,877.33.

The Old Bailey heard how the defendant did not touch the money in the 
savings account during the fraud and in fact lived a “very modest 
lifestyle.”

Chris Keesing, Anti-Fraud Manager for the City of London Corporation, 
said: “There is no hiding place for people who commit benefit fraud. It is 
a myth that benefit fraud is a victimless crime. It is public money that 
could have gone towards helping someone in genuine need or towards 
funding cash-strapped public services. I would urge anyone who 
suspects fraud to report it to the authorities.”

Page 81

http://www.southwarknews.co.uk/news-category/crime/%20


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



 Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit & Risk Management Committee – For Information 
Finance Committee - For Information 
 

17/09/2015 

Subject: 
Cyber Security Risks  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

Cyber security and associated risks present a current and continuously evolving risk 
to the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police. The City 
Corporation has strengthened its audit activity in this area, drawing on appropriate 
internal and external expertise.  
 
The Committee received a report in April setting out the cyber fraud risks facing the 
City Corporation and the City Police. The report summarised the potential 
vulnerabilities, possible
[...]
torate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. It also provides assurance 
that the recommendations from reports are being addressed by the Force.    
 

During the reporting period (September 2014 – September 2015) HMIC has 
published ten reports (three being joint reports with other agencies) and one 
assessment letter: 
 

 Strategic Policing Requirement (Force-specific) 

 Undercover Policing (National report) 

 PEEL Interim Assessment (incorporating Crime Inspection) (Force –
specific)  

 Police Integrity and Corruption (Force-specific) 

 Integrity Matters (National report) 

 Joint Inspection of the investigation and prosecution of fatal road 
traffic collisions (National report) 

 Welfare of vulnerable people in police custody (National Report) 

 Stop and search powers 2: are police using them effectively and fairly 
(National report) 

 Joint Review of Disability Hate Crime follow-up (National report) 

 Joint Inspection of the Provision of Charging Decisions (National 
Report) ; and  

 Phase 1 assessment of preparedness to protect victims of so-called 
Honour Based Violence (HBV), Forced Marriage (FM) and Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM). (Force-specific assessment letter). 

 

The assessment letter is City of London specific and is based on a desktop 
inspection (i.e. HMIC did not visit the Force to interview staff or check 
systems). 
 

This report is supported by Appendix A which provides details of progress 
against all outstanding HMIC recommendations. The Appendix only 
reproduces all the recommendations from the most recent reports (i.e. those 
reported to the last Police Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee on 30th June 2015) together with all outstanding 
recommendations from earlier reports.  
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



All reports and progress against recommendations are reported in detail 
quarterly to the Police Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee for scrutiny and oversight.   
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to receive this report and note its contents. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
 

1. This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. During the reporting period, 
(June 2014 – June 2015) HMIC, either alone or with other agencies, has 
published ten reports.   
 

2. Additionally, on 15th May 2015, HMIC wrote to the Force with its draft 
assessment of the Force’s preparedness to protect victims of Honour Based 
Violence (HBV) following a desk top inspection of all 43 police forces.  
 

3. Appendix A to this report provides an overview of progress against all 
outstanding HMIC recommendations. All reports and progress against 
recommendations are reported in detail quarterly to the Police Performance 
and Resource Management Sub Committee for scrutiny and oversight 
 

Strategic Policing Requirement (Force specific report) 
 

4. This report was one of eighteen force-specific reports. It was a supplementary 
report to the national report that was previously reported to the Police 
Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee (Pol 41-14 refers).  

 
 

5. HMIC found that the Force has the necessary capacity, capability, 
consistency and connectivity to fulfil its obligations across the five areas of the 
Strategic Policing Requirement (terrorism, civil emergencies, public order, 
serious organised crime and large scale cyber attacks). Some comments 
were made regarding improvements that could be made with respect to cyber 
crime (which were addressed by the Force’s Cyber Crime Strategy), however, 
the report did not make any formal recommendations for improvement.  
 

Undercover Policing (National Report) 
 

6. The report, ‘An inspection of undercover policing in England and Wales’, 
examined the effectiveness of the arrangements in place in all 43 police 
forces
[...]
(s) being raised, then CORMG will review the issue and report back to the 
next Committee.) 

2. Review, at least annually, whether further steps should be taken to strengthen 
the robustness of the risk management framework. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

Members and officers of the Corporation are committed to ensuring that robust and effective 
risk management systems are in place.  These systems should ensure that: 

 There is clarity over the key strategic and departmental risks facing the Corporation. 
 The ownership and responsibility for management of these risks is clearly identified. 
 There are appropriate mitigations in place that will contain, and in most cases 

reduce, the risk threat over time. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 13



 New potential/actual risks are identified at an early stage, as a result of an embedded 
‘risk’ culture and appropriate escalation procedures.   

Current position  

Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee have a key oversight role in 
ensuring that the Corporation’s risk management framework and policies are firmly 
embedded and operating effectively in a way that will achieve these goals.  Significant steps 
have been taken by Members to strengthen the level of assurance by: 

- Introducing Risk Challenge sessions with Chief Officers; in which Members invite Chief 
Officers to outline how they ensure risk is effectively managed within their departments. 

- Re-introducing ‘deep dives’ on corporate risks to provide further assurance on the 
management of corporate and departmental risks. 

- Ensuring all Grand Committees consider current ‘red risks’ at each meeting and review 
the departmental risk register, at least on a quarterly basis. 

In support of these actions, the Summit Group of Chief Officers have established a new 
Chief Officer Risk Management Group (CORMG), chaired by the Chamberlain, that is tasked 
with undertaking a robust and regular review of the Corporate Risk Register and with making 
recommendations to Summit Group on the de-escalation of existing corporate risks and the 
timely escalation of new risks.  This has already resulted in a more dynamic register, with 
more clearly specified mitigations in support of management of the corporate risks.  

Conclusion 

The Summit Group of Chief Officers have established a new Chief Officer Risk Management 
Group (CORMG), chaired by the Chamberlain, which had resulted in a more dynamic 
register.  In the event that concern(s) are raised, CORMG will review the issue(s) and report 
back to the next Audit and Risk  Management Committee.  The recommendations, as set out 
in this report, seek to clarify the position and give further assurance to Members. 

 

 
 
 
Dr. Peter Kane 
Chamberlain 
 
T: 020 7332 1300 
E: peter.kane@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Internal Audit Update Report
	Internal Audit Update Report - APPENDIX

	7 Corporate Risk Register Update
	Corporate Risk Update - APX 1
	Corporate Risk Update - APX 1-2
	Corporate Risk Update - APX 2
	Corporate Risk Update - APX 2-1
	Corporate Risk Update - APX 2-2

	8 Anti-Fraud & Investigations Up-date Report
	Anti-Fraud  Investigations Up-date Report - APX 1
	Anti-Fraud  Investigations Up-date Report - APX 2

	9 Cyber Security Risks
	Cyber Security APPX 1
	Cyber Security APPX 2.doc

	10 HMIC  Inspection Update
	HMIC Inspection report - APPENDIX

	11 Re-appointment of an External Member
	13 Any other Business that the Chairman considers urgent



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members:  
Alderman Nick Anstee (Chairman) 
Nigel Challis (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Revd. Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Graeme Smith 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Henry Colthurst 

 
Officers:  
Simon Murrells – Assistant Town Clerk 
Jacqui Daniels – Town Clerk’s Department 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 
Paul Dudley - Chamberlain’s Department 
Chris Harris - Chamberlain’s Department 
Chris Keesing - Chamberlain’s Department 
Michael Cogher – Comptroller and City Solicitor 
 -  

1. APOLOGIES  
There were apologies for absence from Roger Chadwick, Hilary Daniels, 
Alderman Timothy Hailes and Alderman Ian Luder. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 20 July 
2015 were approved. 
 
Matters Arising – Audited 2014/15 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial 
Statements (page 3) 
The Chamberlain referred to Deloitte’s challenge of the City of London 
Corporation’s treatment of the proceeds from long leasehold disposals as 
capital receipts. Deloitte maintain that the lease premiums should be 
apportioned between land and buildings and the land element be treated as an 
operating lease. The receipt becomes deferred income and released to 



revenue over the length of the lease. Members noted that the impact was a 
roughly 50/50 split in the receipts. The Chamberlain also explained the 
implications of the deferral of income upon the financing of the £200m 
commitment to Crossrail and advised that the matter would be discussed with 
the new Auditors shortly. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received its outstanding actions list. 
 
The Chamberlain referred to the Corporate Risk Register Review, set out at 
number 4 on the schedule and explained that copies of a report on Risk 
Management, previously emailed to Members, had been tabled for the 
Committee’s information. The report sought to give further assurance in respect 
of the robustness and effectiveness of the City of London Corporation’s risk 
management systems. 
 
Following detailed discussions, Members noted that changes and/or updates to 
the Register, recommended by officers, may be made subject to prior review, 
monitoring and oversight of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, as set 
out in the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1) Changes and/or updates to the register, recommended by officers, may be 
made, subject to prior review, monitoring and oversight of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, as set out in the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

2) The Committee receive regular reports on the output of the work of the Chief 
Officers Risk Management Group (CORMG). 

3) The Committee review, at least annually, whether further steps should be 
taken to strengthen the robustness of the risk management framework.      

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received its latest work programme. 
 
It was noted that:- 
 
The Investigations Update report, due to be submitted on 3 November, was on 
today’s agenda and therefore it should be removed from November’s workplan. 
 

The risk challenge session in November would consist of an informal 
introduction by the new Director of the Built Environment, with a 15 minute 
focus on areas she has identified as the largest risks to the Department. This 
would be followed by a 30 minute session with the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor focusing on his department’s local risks.  

Finally, Internal Audit Planning 2016/17 would now be considered at the 
January 2016 meeting.  

 



 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, providing an update on activity since the Committee’s last 
meeting. He reported that no ‘red’ audit reports had been issued since the 
Committee’s last meeting and outstanding recommendations were being 
implemented. He added that the Audit Plan was largely on target to be 
completed by 31 March 2016. 
 
In answer to Members questions, he explained the parameters for issuing ‘red’ 
audit reports and confirmed that areas of work were added from time to time, as 
necessary, but they would be reported to the Committee within the agreed 
timescales.  
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted.   
 

7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain on the outcome of the 
corporate risk identification review, an update on ‘deep dive’ reviews of 
corporate risks and the provision of detailed risk information, which had been 
referred to the Chief Officer’s Risk Management Group (CORMG) in June 
2015. It was noted that there were currently nine corporate risks and there were 
two additional risks being considered relating to road safety and air quality. 
 
During the discussion it was:- 

 confirmed that short reports could be provided on the ‘deep dive’ 
reviews; 

 noted that the Air Quality Strategy had been approved by the Port Health 
and Environmental Services Committee and would be considered by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board the following day; 

 noted that there had been little significant movement on the risk levels 
since the last review, although there was an improving trend and officers 
would be concentrating on getting a sharper focus on the information 
provided to Members; 

 considered that the information concerning the progress on top red 
departmental risks was useful and Members asked if they could have 
sight of this information annually; 

 suggested that any Member wishing to attend the Member Development 
training session on 1 October 2015 should inform the Town Clerk’s 
Committee and Member Services Team; and  

 the title of the Code ‘CR02’ on the first page of Appendix A to the report 
(page 27 of the papers) should read ‘Loss of Business Support for the 
City’. 

  
 



 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

1) the outcome of corporate risk identification review by the CORMG on 25 
June 2015 be noted, together with the subsequent agreement of the Summit 
group to the changes to the corporate risk register; 

2) it be noted that two new risks (Road Safety and Air Quality) were being 
prepared and were likely to be included in the risk update report to be 
submitted to the Committee in November 2015; and 

3) it be agreed that ‘deep dive’ corporate risk reviews be reinstated as outlined 
in paragraph 3.3 of the report.  

 
8. ANTI-FRAUD & INVESTIGATIONS UP-DATE REPORT  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, providing information on 
anti-fraud and investigation activity and analysis of the cases investigated to 
date during 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted. 
 

9. CYBER SECURITY RISKS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which advised Members 
that cyber security and associated risks presented a current and continuously 
evolving risk to the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police. It 
was noted that the City Corporation had strengthened its audit activity in this 
area and was drawing on appropriate internal and external expertise as 
appropriate. 
 
In answer to Members’ questions, the Chamberlain provided details of the 
steps being taken to prevent access to the Corporation’s systems, controls on 
the access to the Public Service Network and information on the staff training 
being undertaken.  
 
It was noted that the next steps would be to test the systems in place. Members 
expressed concern about the current practice of emailing non-public 
information to Members’ private email addresses which were likely to have 
different security protection and the Chamberlain undertook to look further into 
this matter and to report thereon in accordance with the usual procedures 
regarding risk concerns. 
     
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted. 
 

10. HMIC  INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police providing an overview of the City Police’s response to HM Inspectorate 
of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections and published 
reports and providing assurances that the recommendations from the reports 
were being addressed by the force. 



 
The Commissioner introduced the report and explained the process for 
implementing the recommendations from the HMIC. It was noted that Kenneth 
Ludlam served on both this Committee and the Police Performance Committee 
and therefore provided a valuable link between the two bodies. 
   
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted.   
 

11. RE-APPOINTMENT OF AN EXTERNAL MEMBER  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk advising that Hilary 
Daniels, one of the Committee’s three External Members had indicated her 
willingness to serve for a further term of three years, once her current term 
expired in March 2016. 
 
It was noted that, ideally two terms of three years be served by External 
Members, although it was noted that exceptions could be made. 
 
RESOLVED – That Hilary Daniels be re-appointed as an External Member of 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee for a further term of three years, 
from March 2016, expiring in March 2019.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


